Hottop Profile Notes - Sutter

	Temperature
	Event
	Action

	167° F
	Pre Heat
	Indicated temperature reached 

	280-290 ° F
	
	Turn the roaster heating element down to about 70% 

	300 ° F
	Grassy smell to the beans
	

	310-320 ° F
	At the height of this phase, the beans will be bright green
	Turn the roaster heating element down to about 50%
Set fan to 25-50%
Goal:   Hold temperature of 300-325 degrees
It is better for temperature to rise slowly rather than to drop

	
	During the next 4 minutes, the beans turn from bright green to tan
	Turn up the temperature to 100%
Smoke will rise
Turn on the fan

	350-365 ° F
	
	Turn the heating element down to prolong the roast
The bean temperature will continue to rise

	360 ° F
	The display temperature and the bean temperature will closely match each other
	Now things begin to happen quickly
During first crack, turn down the heating element to 50%
You may need to turn up the fan

	400 ° F
	First crack is about to end
	Aim for about 2 minutes silence between end of first crack and start of second crack


	Temperatures possible by segment

	Segment
	Low Temp
	High Temp

	1
	158°
	239°

	2
	212°
	297°

	3
	257°
	333°

	4
	284°
	351°

	5
	302°
	369°

	6
	329°
	396°

	7
	347°
	414°

	8
	374°
	424°

	
	
	


First safety point - 374° F
Second safety point - 395° F
The roaster automatically ejects beans if the temperature reaches 428° F.
No segment can be longer than 3 minutes
Program length must be 10:00-22:00 minutes
A program can run for :00 seconds
Pressing + or – adds or subtracts time in 30 second intervals up to 3 minutes total change (six presses of the button)

DYNAMIC ROASTING CONTROL
      While a roast is taking place, the only parameter of a Program that can be modified is the programmed temperature for the active Segment. The "+" and "-" buttons can be used to change the active Segment's set temperature, effectively allowing the user to turn the heating element on or off by temporarily adjusting the segment's temperature goal, but only within that Segment's allowed temperature range and programmed time limit. 

      The ability to modify temperature in this way is available in all segments until the last 40 seconds of a Program. At that time the Roaster goes into its end mode. The display shows "PLUS TIME" and the function of the "+" and "-" buttons now only allows the user to add plus time, 30 seconds per each press of the "+" until the maximum of an additional 3:00 is added. 

      The programs above might work well with methods of extraction that are not demanding, but when roasting espresso they would not be the preferred method. In order to learn more about the functioning of this roaster I created the following Program, a modification of the last one shown above: 

Eliminate a program segment by setting its time for :01.

A program must have between 4 and 8 segments.

A program must last between 10:00 and 22:00 minutes.

A City Plus roast level means that the roast was stopped at the beginning of second crack.

	Roast Color
	Stage
	Name of Style
	Appearance of Bean

	Very light brown
	End of drying
	---
	Dry

	light brown
	Start of First Crack
	Cinnamon
	Dry

	Light-medium brown
	First Crack
	Light
	Dry

	Medium brown
	End of First Crack
	City
	Dry

	Medium-dark brown
	Start of Second Crack
	Full City (or City Plus)
	Dry/Shiny

	Dark brown
	Slow Second Crack
	Viennese
	Spots of oil

	Very dark brown
	Fast Second Crack
	French
	Very shiny/oily

	Extremely dark brown
	Fast Second Crack
	Spanish
	Wet with oil


Central American, Colombian and African Coffees:  Very acidic or bright.  Stop roast just at the end of First Crack/City.

Brazilian, Mexican and other Mild Coffees:  Low acidity; Roast to between First and Second Crack; City Plus

Indonesian:  Like Brazilian, Try roasting lightly.  For espresso, roast to Full City
Sumatran or Sulawesi:  Roast to Full City or darker.  Good for blending

